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DATE FOR 1\nD0-Pak Sumyvir Mirrne
*125 SHRI GULAM NABI T NITOO :t
DR Z. \ \HMAD
SHR1 CHANDRA SHI KHAR

SHRI KRISHAN KANI
SHRI D P SINGH

Will the Munster of L XTERNAL ALT AIRS be pleased to state

(a) whether a1y date his been fixed for Indio-Pak Summil mertitg and

(h) 1t so, what 1s the date ? ‘

THE MINISIER Ol 1XTLRNAL Al
TAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) (a) and (b) As metioned 11 the jomt statement sssued at the conclusion of the Pmissary level talks, 1t was agreed that the Summit meet ne should be held towards the end of May o1 the beginning of June
be fixed

The cnact date has yet to

INDO-PAK T ALRS

*131 SHRT SITARAM KI1SRI

SHRT I OKANATH MISRA

SHRT CHANDRAMOI1 1T JAGAR
T AMUDI

SHRI SUNDAR MANI IP’\1LL

SHRI K C PANDA

SHRI RAM SAHA!

SHRI THITTAT\NIIT AL AN §

SHRI BABUBHAI M CHINAT

SHRIM K MOHI\

DR BHAl MAHAV IR

SHRI JAGDISH  PRASAD M-
THUR :

SHRI OM PRAKASH 1Y AGL

SHRI]J P YAD\V -

Will the Minister of LXTERNAL AT
FAIRS be pleased to state

(a) whether a meeung of the emiscar es of Pakistan and India was held recently w th a view (o preparing eround for a meeting of the Prime M nister of Irdia and the President of Pakistan , and

(b) 1f so, the outcome of the prel minary talks held ?

THE MINISITR OF LXTTRNAL AF
FAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) (a)
Yes, Sir

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Gulam Nabi Untoo

$The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrr Thilla Villalan
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(b) The text of the jout statement sued at the cunclus on of the tilks 15 1d on the Table ol the House

S1 ATEMLNT

1he specral Fmissaries of the Piosdant of Pakistan and the Piime Munister of India met at Mwirce and Rawalpiadr fiom Apnl 26 to 29,1972 Shii1 D P Dhai, Spiaial Lmnsary of the Prar ¢ Minister of India was assisted by Shri A S Ghib, Joint Secretary, Shr1 P L Sinu, Director ShiiS P Jagota, Director, Gl A J M llomp Saff Officer, ShnnJ N
Bhat, Prcss Officer, Shrn N Dayal, Under Secretary and Shri R K kapur, Senior Reseaich Officer of the Mimstiy of Lxtanal
\ffans, Government of India

Mr Aziz Alimed, Special Cmissary of the President of Pakistan was assisted by Mr Rafi Raza Special Assistant to the Preudent, M Ifulliar Al Foreign Secretary, Ambassador Sajjad Hvder M1 Aftab Ahmad Khan Director General and Mr Abrdul Sattar, Director General of the Miastry of Foreign Affairs, Goverrrent of Pakistan This was the first occaston on which representatives of India and Pakistan were al le to meet and communicate duectly with each other on behalf of ther Governments s we the tiagic d velopments of iast yeal

lhe Special Cmissaries held several sessions Thest wete anwrked with cordiality and a teadmess on both sides to appreaate cach others’ point of view

M: D P Dhar also called on His Lxeelency the President of Pakistan He conveyed to the Presidcnt greetings of the Prime Minister of India and took the opportunity to thank him
{for the gracious hopitahity occorded to lim and members of his delegation

lhe Special I missars have accomplished the tash entrusted to them. Thev have settled the modahues {or the forthcoming meeting between the President of Pakistan and the Prime Mirister of India and have defined the subjects to be discussed by them 1In this connection they considered several matters including 1n particular those bearig on the establishment of duiable peace 1n the suhcontinent

1he two Lmissaries wish 1o place on 1reco d their satisfaction that grourd has been preparcd {01 a mceting between the President of
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Pakistan and the Prime Minister of India

The mecting will be held towards the end of ' 1eceived any proposal

May or the beginning of June at Vew Delbi
A mutually cotner 1ent date will be announced
m due course.

SHRI GLLAM NABI UNLOO : Suir, the expected date, as has been stated, was th erd of May or the beginning of June Now, aftt tle hostile postuie of Pakistan as we have obseived in the Tithwal sector, and the nten-
ton of Pakistan President to go abroad, miv wetahe 1t that the date will be erther ond of June or begirning of July ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH I will not t1y to make a gucss about the datess We aile 10 touch with the Government of Pakistan, aird amutually conventent date 1s sought to he scttled between the two countries 1lhe e ¢
date, T cannot at th¢ moment indicate

DR. Z. A AHMAD I therc any move by Pnkistan to get this date postponed ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : No, S,

SHRT KRISH AN K ANT : The hon. Minister said there 13 no move by Pakistan to postpone the date hecause the first reports said 1t will be some day towards the end of May or the beginuing of June But then, Mr Bliutto is going ahroad. Dues the Goyernment of Tndha find that some big powers ale lrymng to influence Mr Bhutto not to have a mearingful dialogue with India, and does he connect the action of naval blockade 1n North Vietnam with Mr Bhutto dilly-dallying and trymg to postpone the date by his going abroad to W st Asian countries ? s Ing power politics playing a role to come in the wey of the relatioas between India and Pakistan ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH T would not

hke to confirm what the hon Membor has said.

SHRT KRISHAN KANT . The hon M.nister may not confirm my v ew, but may T know what 15 his view, of the matter ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH You have not ashed 1t,

SHRI KRISHAN KANI

view of the change or

. What s your
postponement of the
meeung and other relevant desclopments ?

L 12 MAY 1972
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH 1 have not from the Pakistan
Government about the postponement of the date of the summit because no date has boen fixed yet The dates were being settled bv mutual consultation. The question of postponcment anises only 1f a date has been fixed.

DR Z A ABMAD - But thc ume bhad been broadly fixed. The 1ime 1s end of May or beginming of June

MR CHATRMAN That was cxpected.
SARDAR SWARAN SINGH If v mutual agreement anv date 1s convenient to both the partics, that 1s something which should be treated as a matter which ordinarily happens.
I'he conventence of two Heads of Governments or Heads of States has to be taken 1nto consideration

SHRI CHANDRAMOULI JAGARLA-
MUDI Due (o the continuous violation of the ceasefire Iine by the Pakitan (Government, do the Government of India have any doubt regarding the ancerity of the Pakistan Government about these talhs ®

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH . In mter-
national malicis sincerity goesup to a point and each country has to sece what isin the mutual interest We beheve that it wall be 1n the mutual 1nterest ot both India and Pakistan to work for achieving durable peace and our ff 15 sheuld continue to_achirve that objective.

SHRI THITLAI VILLALAN - Fiom the jomt statement 1 find that the Special Emussa-
ries have defined the subjects to be discussed by them In tlus connection thev considered several mattais mncluding 1n paruncular those bearing on the establishment of durable peace in the sub-contin~nt. Mav I know from the hon. Minister whether he can give the subjects decided (0 be discussed by both the Heads of States ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH . No, Sir. 1 cannot give the list of subjects to be discussed.

SHRI M. K MOHTA . May I ask the hon Minister if the Government of India have conveyed to Pakistan that one of the precond:-
tions for a summit talk should Le that any Indhan territory which Pakisian has taken after the ceascfire should be returned 1o India ?
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH No, Sir We have not made any such suggestion ol SdtR g AT T A ey
s W efgafed &1 gd@m fwar arfeaqra 21 fafaafedt @t qq eav av &t g9t aal g€ off sad arg W faqarer 9T gaer
R F g1 Tee g1 Y1 zafHn SedY fafqafdt a7 g frg =0 & T @
8 SEET oy FRg w7 § swa W 2E
® AT FAA, @l FAT AR FIEAT AT
st fF ged e f €T | FIAT ATgAT 2,
TEF qIC qar ag wag a1 ) fazarg w oY, fqa g9 & 387 wmifdeara & 33 &
qRT GITFA | £ qag #1 fazare 7 faar
a1 A A ATFTET I qAT H W WA A
AT g fad 4 fF g & awg & A
BH & AT IWFT ATqq A A AT K
FEAC A AT AT argd afy a0 2
W fora® gy ¥ qifFear sae7 F7 @ 2,
SEF A1 A UER 7 1 g3 €5z Arqor
Fr off, 3A 9T FFHR AT FUT L av

agr ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH 1 will ie-
quest th¢ hon Member not to ask from the Government the attitude that 1s 1o be taken 1n the course of the summit talks Summit talks cannot he conducted fruitfully if we were to make public statements on what we 1intend to do 1n the course o1 the summat talks

SHRI K CHANDRASEKHARAN Muay
I know from the hon. Mimister whether the Government of India, in the course of the talks that have already been conducted, sugested to the Government of Pakistan that at some stage the Bangla Desh Government would have to be associated 1n the course of further talks ?
May I also know whether the Government of Bangla Desh has becn taken 1nto confidence by the Government of India betore finalising the subjects for the summt talks ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH Sir, we have made 1t clear to the Pakistan G vernment that in any matter m which the Government of Bangla Desh 1s a necessary partyv, a settlement can be arrived at only hy the association and agreement of the Government of Bangla Desh

[ RAJYA SABH\ )
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About the second question, we have kep. the Government of Bangla Desh fully informed of the nature of onr talks with Pakistan

SHRI \ B RAJU Theie are newspaper reports that the head ofth. Bangla IDesh Government and the head of Pakistan would meet somewhere 1n Furope How far 15 1t true, and has the Government of India ant information 1n this regard ? .

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH We have no information with 1cgard to this. But we do have information to this effect that Sheikh Mujpibur Rahman, Prime Minister of Banela Dush, has sad on several occasions that he has no mtention to meet the hcad of the Government of Pakistan, unless Bangla Desh
1s recognised by Pakistan

SHRIT I OKANATH MISRA 1n view of the two conflicting statements by two responsible persons in the External Affairs Miuistry, may 1 know what the exact position 1s? Mr Dhar who as our cmssary went over to Palistan

SHRI K P SUBRAMANIA MLENON:
“WUent over” to Pakistan ?

SHR1 LOKANALH MISRA: on his return, like the Fxternal Affairs Minister of India, gave a Press statement saymng that he had 1 most scintillating 65-minute talk with Mr, Rhutto and that he was completely satisfied about his sincerity and honesty But then 1t was contradict by Mt ' N Kaul who sad that he was most pesstmictic about the outcome of the summuit con‘erence Mav I know what the hon Minister feels about the exact situation > Tn the meantim=, the Tithwal 1ncident from the Pakistan side has come Therefore, 1 would like to knos the views of the External Affairs Minsster as to what be feels about the situa 1on Inview of Mr D P Dhar’s statement, who acted as the Lxtcrnal Affairs Mruister and Mr [' N Kaul who equally vehemently made a subsequent public statement, what 1s his view regarding the matter and also may I know whether he feels that the siatements made by the different officials of the External Affairs Ministry are desirable ® Are the statements desimable 1n the public mterest, to be made to the Press?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH . In the first place, I would hke (0 say that therc was no conflict n the positions that emerged as a result of the statement made by Shr1i D P Dhar and the statement which the hon. Member . ..
(Interruptions) Please. Did I interfere when you

were talking ?
MR. CHAIRMAN : He is not interfering.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : There may be some difference on emphasis. But difference on emphasis is not of a nature which could be described as conflicting views. Andin a situation like this, we should not speculate too much about the future. Herc isa problem that we face; the problem is a difficult one. And we have passed through an armed conflict between our two countries. The objectives arc clear.
And our objective is to achieve durable peace.
Whether in our ecffort we succeed, whether we are oplimistic, over-optimistic, cautiouslv optimistic, less optimistic, is a matter of degree, about which there should not be much of speculation. And I would say that in 2 matter like this, our approach should be to do our utmost to achieve durable peace. Therc may be difficulties, and there are difficulties, and it would be wrong for anybody to under-estimate those difficulties. But that does not mean that we should give up the effort.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: Is it desirable to give a statement without referring the matter to you? You should have made the

statement.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Nothing is

said unless I know it.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: Have you

not scen these statements in the press ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : 1 have seen the statements in the press and even belore the statements were made I knew what was going to be said. I take full responsibility for the

statements.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: How are you responsible for this statement ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: He is an officer of my Ministry. And if an officer of my Ministry makes a statement 1 am responsible for it because I am responsible to this House,

not the officer.

oft qae femve : oftwd, & g oA qraar g | @ Har Y Y 3§ aF ¥ 9gAT
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z fF ast @femed dzv g o z8% sr7ax
FgT [IZ FT TET &, AP WiZ F AIG
17 giA1 FifFy T gy I 3@
gT arg 71 fegaifafafady @99 sav &, affa & gg SAAT AEAT § B 9T gqar
Sfarz qeT 2 a1 fee qar #af g f5 o
Do TF0 FIT ATET W AqAT TBIHT T & st gv |Igd W qqr =2zdHz T E, Oy
T q= ag faga 74 ar gga fafyeec ax
& =47 781 g faar s % ag awg feafy
qT @19 GAA FLEIUZ T | gL TF ATHAT
F1 St AF gY AT § TEIH IT T A 977
21t =Arfgd

MR. CHAIRMAN : It is a suggestion.

P,

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : This is a s 1g-
gestion. But there are practical difficulties in implementing that suggestion. For instance, I would very much like that I am not questioned about these things iv this House. But I cannot avoid if hon. Members put questions. If an officer goes to foreign countries and press people, including the world press people, ask him questions, he has to make a statement. He cannot say that it is only the Foreign Minister of India that can make the statement. That will be the difficulty. And itis not likely to vield dividends in public relations. While dealing with the press that is the difficulty and practical difficulty which we have to face in an open society with free press and democratic institutions.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr.
question.

Yadav, last

+f) Sara q@Ig AET : F gIFR T
qg SAAT AEAT § fF a3 ik qw o+
fazag ¥ &7 & foF Far a0 ¥ S arqsg
7% 2 SR FTY gE IRW I | gafag
F gg FAT9AT AIEAT § FAIF g 3 cra' ggaar § v s A graafr gl S
T gg el AT & fF qaFg
qrergfe agl i ferg Y weror faard
® & s qvar § fF arwwex £y grogfa
2t | gafad |37 o A %) famare ¥
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3 & ford ggt o araea g3 Sud AL A
GIFIT AT T a1 |

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH The Government will take the responsibilitv of carrying on these negotiations It will not be wise to discuss 1t in the House before the negoniations start oo when the nexatiat ons are gomg on oY snarar SAg AET FTF FIFT arq Far 2 av fegaifafas <@l 2 fwgar-
faffady &1 gai A4 &, o= 48 2 16
¥ v ey arfEReATd F AT AEAR, qrE-qT I TENT FE0E g1 947 § a1 99
Fers #r gaogfa A& & zas (o 3 0
FITEF @ AR q&T f IEEF @ A a8
STAFTY ¥ @ fF A arawes X7 A% w
1§ gELr AT ¥ AT AL FIA ) ITEIT

Ffax ..

sfy el : fTOF WA AT FAF T
T |

A smardy A owEd Awd, OF mr (awfafafedt #1 #g faar & =g
ST waat g b @ 7 Fa1 aaea gE, ®
gz wAAr @rgdr g fF fFE emarT @
guAr FIE AT TE & |

st nafa : R G oTAT | ARATAT
frg aO% ¥ g1 ag S A FTTET A0

qFAT

=t FUITH WA AR : S AT 2 AT
A gar 31 3% qqT ar dfag gy fwx
I AIUF AAAQT F) ST ST 6T
G HATA | ST I AT |
- -
sy g 1T AgTarr & a Gfs¥

#196 [The questioner (D~ Phas Alahatir) uas absent For answer vrde col infra ]

[ RAJY \ SABHA )]

to Queshions 16

SrLEl PLANT 1IN ORISSA

*127 DR-R K CHAKRABARII |
SHRT PRANAB KUMAR
MUKHFRJTF
SHRI KRISHN\  BAIIADUR
CHI'1IRI :

SARDAR AMJAD ALL:

Will the Mia ster of SITEL AND MINFS be pleased to state

(1) whether thc Orisa Government have submitted any piroposal along with a feasibility report on the establishment of a steel plant at N\vagarh/Parad p in Orissa ,

(b) 1f so, whether the Central Government have exam ned the report and if the answer be 1 the affirmative what 1s the reaction of Government to the proposal

(¢) whether Government hasve recerved such proposals from anv o her State and

(d) 1f so, the details thereof ?

THL MINISTER OF STFLL AND MINTS
(SHRT £ MOHAN KUM ARAMANG ALAM )
(1) Yus, Sir

(h) This proposal will be considered along with other studics being made for rais ng steel production

(¢) No, St Iocaton studies for integrated tecl plants are taken up from uume to time by the Government ot India

(1) Does not ar1+e

STEFL PLANT 1IN OQRissy
i*142 SHRID K PATILL
SHRTI O P TYAGI
SHRI CHANDRAMOULI
ARLAMUDT §
SHRT K P SINGH Dro

TAG-

Will the Munster of SIFIT AND MINT S he pleased to state

{a) whether 1t 1s a fact that the Orissa Government have assured the Gentr1l Governe ment that they would produce the cheapest t1he question was actually ashed on the floor of the House by I Rmat Rummu
Chakrabart

1Stirred Questioss 127 and 142 were taken up logether

§The question was actvally asked on the floor of the House by Shit Chandramoul
Jagartamudi.

